

SOUTH SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: July 17, 2024

Agenda Section: Consent

Agenda Item Title: 2024-2025 Student Code of Conduct

From/Presenters: Joel Gaines, Executive Director of Curriculum & Instruction

Description: The Student Code of Conduct, as required by Chapter 37 of the Texas Education Code, provides methods and options for managing student behavior, preventing and intervening in student discipline problems, and imposing discipline. The law requires the district to define misconduct that may—or must—result in a range of specific disciplinary consequences, including removal from a regular classroom or campus, out-of-school suspension, placement in a disciplinary alternative education program (DAEP), placement in a juvenile justice alternative education program (JJAEP), or expulsion from school. The Student Code of Conduct must be approved and adopted yearly by the *South San Antonio ISD* board of trustees.

Historical Data: SSAISD Board of Trustees adopted the 2023-2024 Student Code of Conduct last year at the July 19, 2023 regular board meeting.

Recommendation: Board of Trustees adopts the Student Code of Conduct for the 2024-2025 school year.

Purchasing Director and Approval Date: NA

Funding Budget Code and Amount: NA

Goal: 4. SSAISD will ensure all students are provided a learning environment centered on their well-being that impacts their learning and success.